S. S. R. 3.

	- % 2 € % 3. - ~ 2.4	7	. (5)
DATE			
			_
CON A PPROV I	Rev	.4	-0
RETURN	TO DEF	T	
1101000	MANETA	304701	

CITY OF CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES ROOM 403, CITY HALL, 121 N. LASALLE STREET

JUSTIFICATION FOR NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT

COMPLETE THIS SECTION IF NEW CONTRAC	T
For contract(s) in this request, answer applicable questions in each of the	4 major subject areas below in accordance with the Instructions for
Preparation of Non-Competitive Procurement Form on the reverse side.	misu de l'illi die misu de l'Ols Tol
Request that negotiations be conducted only with Badger Meter Inc	
(Name of Person or Firm)	the product and/or services described herein.
This is a request for (One-Time Contractor Requisition #	copy attached) or X Modification of Term Agreement or
Delegate Agency (Check one). If Delegate Agency, this reques	st is for "blanket approval" for all contracts within the
	(Attach List) Pre-Assigned Specification No
(Program Name)	Pre-Assigned Contract No. 14285
COMPLETE THIS SECTION IF AMENDMENT OR M Describe in detail the change in terms of dollars, time period, scope of ser for the change. Indicate both the original and the adjusted, stope of ser	Vices etc. its relationship to the mining!
supporting documents. Request approval for a contract amendment or mo	dification to the following:
Contract #: 14285	Company or Agency Name: Badger Meter Inc.
Specification # 34665	Contract or Program Description: AMR System Installation and Related Services
Modification #:	(Attach List, if multiple)
Andrea Putz 312-742-1070	(Added 1.734) It multiple)
	Water Mgt. 4.2.2009
Originator Name Telephone	Signature Department Date
☑ ESTIMATED COST	st comparison, and expected line items
SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS The modifications modifications would already have been useful in selead time for the receipt of meter setters & fitt	s and equipment are needed immediately. The ome situations. In addition, there is a 150 day
EXCLUSIVE OR UNIQUE CAPABILITY	
see attached justification memo, cost	comparison, and expected line items
OTHER	
Comex	
APPROVED BY: DEPARTMENT HEAD OR DESIGNATE	28/09 3 3 J4 J7 ATH BOARD CHAIRPERSON DATE

For DP:	S Use Only
Date Received	
Date Returned	
Date Accepted	,
CA/CN's Name_	

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ AND FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE PROJECT CHECKLIST AND CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE UNIT MANAGER IF YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS. ALL INFORMATION SHOULD BE COMPLETED, ATTACH ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS AND SUBMIT FOR HANDLING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES, ROOM 403, CITY HALL, 121 N. LASALLE STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602.

LASALLE	STREET,	ALS AND SU CHICAGO, IL	BMIT FOR I	HANDLING T 02.	O THE DEP	ARTMENT (OF PROCUR	EMENT SERVICE	S, ROOM 4	03, CITY HALL, 121 N
Date: REQ No Specifi	4.2.200 o.: cation N	o.: (if know			1	ГеІ: 745-0 Project Ma	581 Fax: anager:Ar	ndrea Putz / K	cityofchica evin Habi	ago.org b
PO No.	: (if know	/n): 14285			7	Γel: 742-1	070 Fax:	742-9123 E-	mail:andr	ea.putz
Modific Project i	eation No Descript	o.: (if knowi	n): System Ins	stallation &	Related E	Previous I Equipment	PO No.: (if	known); N/A	cityofchic	ago.org
FUNDIN City Sta Fed	/ :	☐ Corpor ☐ IDOT/I ☐ FHWA	Fransit	Bond	d 「/Highway		Enterprise FAA	☐ Gran ☐ Gran ☐ Gran	ıt* 🗍	Other Other Other
LINE	FY	FUND	DEPT	ORGN	APPR	ACTV	OBJT	PROJECT	RPTG	\$ DOLLAR AMOUNT
SCOPE S Attach IMPOR COMPLETI	STATEM ned is a E TANT: TETHE SPE	Petailed Scr THIS IS A CRI CIFIC SCOP	ope of Ser	vices and/	or Specific ur submit set forth i	ation TAL. IN OR N THE SUP	DER FOR DI PLEMENTAI	PS TO ACCEPT Y L CHECKLIST FO	OUR SUBM	ITTALYOU MUST IT.
prospecti	escription ve vendo f any app	or all antic rs, special licable City	requireme rodinance	rvices and ents or nee e or state/f	products, ds of the pederal reg	including: project, loculation or :	time frame	pecification: e for completion ticipated partic	n, special ipating use	qualifications of er departments,
TYPE OF	PROCU	REMENT	REQUES1	TED (check	all that appl	y):				
N		Agreemen d Agreeme			∏Tim ⊠Ver ⊠Sco	AMENDM ne Extensi ndor Limit ope Chang ner (specif	on Increase ge/Price In-	crease/Additio	nal Line Ite	em(s)
FORMS	: [Requisition] Special App	provals	⊠ Non-C	ompetitive R	eview Board (NCI	RB)	
CONTR	ACT TEF		/10 Re rs	quested T	erm (num	ber of mo	onths):			

PRE BID/SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: Requesting Pre Bid/Submittal Conference? Yes \boxtimes No Requesting Site Visit? Yes ⊠No ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKLIST Required Attachments: Scope of Services, including location, description of project, services required, deliverables, and other information as required Risk Management Will services be performed within 50 feet of CTA train or other railroad property?]Yes ∏No Will services be performed on or near a waterway? ∃Yes ⊟No If applicable, Pre-Qualification Category No. Category Description: For Pre-Qualification Program, attach list of suggested firms to be solicited Other Agency Concurrence Required: None State Federal Other (fill in) **AVIATION CONSTRUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKLIST** DOA sign-off for final design documents: Yes No **Required Attachments:** Copy of Draft Contract Documents and Detailed Specifications. Risk Management: Current Insurance Requirements prepared/approved by Risk Management: Yes No Will work be performed within 50 feet of CTA or ATS structure or property? Yes \overline{\cup} No \overline{\cup} Will work be performed airside? Yes ☐ No ☐ *NOTE: Any non-construction Aviation request, complete the applicable section. **COMMODITIES SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKLIST** Required Attachments: Detailed Specifications (Scope of Services) including detailed description of the product, delivery location, user department contact, price escalation considerations, Bidder's qualification, contract term and extension options, Contractor's qualifications, citation of any applicable City/State/Federal statutes or regulations, citation of any applicable technical standards and Price Lists/Catalogs, technical drawings and other exhibits and attachments as appropriate. If Modification request, please verify and provide the following: Contractor's Name: Contractor's Address: Contractor's e-mail Address: Contractor's Phone Number: Contractor's Contact Person: CONSTRUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKLIST Required attachments: Copy of Draft (80% Completion), Contract Documents and Detailed Specifications Risk Management Will services be performed within 50 feet of CTA train or other railroad property? Yes □ No Will services be performed on or near a waterway? __ Yes □ No

Form Dated 04/24/2007

VEHICLES/HEAVY EQUIPMENT SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKLIST

 Required Attachments: □ Detailed Specifications including detailed description of the vehicle(s) or equipment, mounted equipment, if any, and options/accessories. □ Special Provisions (Delivery, Warranty, Manuals, Training, Additional Unit Purchase Options, Bid Submittal Information, etc.) □ Delivery Location(s) □ Technical Literature □ Drawings, if any
Part Number List (Manufacturer; or Dealer; or Other Source:) Current Price List(s)/Catalog(s) Special Approval Form Exhibits and Attachments
If Modification request, please verify and provide the following:
Contractor's Name:
Contractor's Address:
Contractor's e-mail Address:
Contractor's Phone Number:
Contractor's Contact Person:
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKLIST
 ☑ Detailed description of project listing obligations of each party. ☑ The Schedule of Compensation ☑ Deliverables ☑ Request for individual contract services (if applicable) ☑ The appropriate EPS form ☑ ITSC (approved by BIS) ☑ OBM (approved by Budget form/memo) ☑ Grant document attached Attach any documentation indicating any previous purchase activity to assist in the procurement process
 ☑ The Schedule of Compensation ☑ Deliverables ☐ Request for individual contract services (if applicable) ☐ The appropriate EPS form ☐ ITSC (approved by BIS) ☐ OBM (approved by Budget form/memo) ☐ Grant document attached

Form Dated 04/24/2007

WORK SERVICES/FACILITY MAINTENANCE SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKLIST

Required Attachments: Detailed Specifications (Scope of Services) including detailed description of the work, locations (with supporting detail), user department contacts, work hours/days, laborer/supervisor mix, compensation and price escalation considerations, Bidder's qualification, contract term and extension options, Contractor's qualifications, citation of any applicable City/State/Federal statutes or regulations, citation of any applicable technical standards and Price Lists/Catalogs, technical drawings and other exhibits and attachments as appropriate.

Risk Management: Will services be performed within 50 feet (50') of CTA train or other railroad property?	□Yes	∏No
	LITES	<u></u>
Will services be performed on or near a waterway?	□Yes	□No
Will services require the handling of hazardous/bio-waste material?	□Yes	□No
Will services require the blocking of streets or sidewalks which may affect public safety?	□Yes	□No
If Modification or Amendment request, please verify and provide the following:		
Contractor's Name:		
Contractor's Address:		
Contractor's e-mail Address:		
Contractor's Phone Number:		
Contractor's Contact Person:		



City of Chicago Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Department of Water Management

John F. Spatz, Jr. Commissioner

Jardine Water Purification Plant 1000 East Ohio Street Chicago, Illinois 60611 (312) 744-7001 (312) 744-9631 (FAX) (312) 744-2968 (TTY)

http://www.cityofchicago.org/ watermanagement

MEMORANDUM

To:

Montel Gayles

Chief Procurement Officer

Department of Procurement Services

Terrence Glavin General Counsel

Attention:

Gustavo Giraldo John D. O'Brien Jacoby Radford Judy Martinez

From:

John F. Spatz, Jr., Commissioner

Andrea Putz Irene Caminer

Department of Water Management

Date:

April 2, 2009

Subject:

Sole Source Justification for Automatic Meter Reading

(AMR) Contract Modification

The Department of Water Management (DWM) seeks to modify the July 11, 2007 AMR contract (PO # 14285) with Badger Meter Inc. (BMI).

This contract has two parts requiring modification to it:

- (1) A labor and materials portion specific to the AMR program. In the AMR program, existing meters are replaced with new AMR-type meters.
- (2) A materials only portion that is currently being utilized for AMR-type meters installed where no meter previously existed, such as for customers who volunteer to have a meter installed.

DWM would like to modify both portions of this contract per the attached table. Key to this modification is the addition of the meter setter and associated crimp fittings (Materials) totaling \$2.6 million. This combination of unique type of Materials will allow for significant labor savings as part of our new MeterSave Program, approved by City Council on March 18, 2009. The MeterSave Program involves the installation of 20,000 meters annually in homes where no meter previously existed. Any efficiencies we can gain through making installation faster will be multiplied over 20,000 meter installations a year for 15 years, i.e., over 320,000 non-metered properties. DWM believes that by utilizing the Material over traditional welding and pipe-threading, the time needed for indoor meter installation will be cut in half from 1.5



Montel Gayles Page -2-April 2, 2009

hours to 45 minutes. The attached draft analysis of overall labor and materials savings shows a difference of \$64.31 per install, or a <u>savings of \$428,750</u>, annually, which is 18% of the overall cost of vertical installations.

Further, the Material is patented and only available to DWM through BMI. BMI's contractor, Professional Meters Inc., holds the intellectual property rights to the meter setter and fitting combination produced by their manufacturing partner, Cimberio Valves, in Italy. Cimberio has estimated a 120 to 150 day lead time for meter setter delivery, thus timing of this contract modification is critical as we plan to begin installations in June.

Regarding the remaining items on the AMR contract modifications, totaling \$2.02 Million the detailed reasons follow:

- The scope of interface between BMI's software and DWM's billing software "Banner" has widened in the last 12 months, specifically for data formatting. The clauses in the current AMR contract do not currently cover the whole scope so at the request of BMI this modification is sought. The approval process for these modifications are also in place, thus for any modifications or troubleshooting, three DWM managers will sign-off.
- The AMR project is more than 1/3 of the way complete with the 3-year installation time for the replacement of the existing meters with the AMR meters. As a result the number of customers who are not responding to our requests to install the new meters keeps growing. Further, the installers are finding Buffalo-Boxes (B-Boxes), pipes and other appurtenances in disrepair. Typically, for these matters DWM has to send out a crew to assist the installation crew. This creates additional costs and is time consuming. Therefore, DWM would like to modify the AMR contract to allow the installation crews to perform work that is ancillary to the installation. This will allow DWM to save time and money. This includes:
 - Terminating water service after proper notification and posting
 - Restoring water service after installation of the AMR meter
 - Repairing B-boxes
 - Blowing out B-boxes
 - Replacing faulty valves on the City-side of the meter infrastructure
 - For outside vault installations only: repairing and replacing damaged pipe
- DWM will be incorporating its processes and procedures relating to the above tasks for approval, denial and QAQC of the work to be performed by the contractor. Also, the contractor will be required to document and photograph the work.
- Additionally, DWM seeks to modify the contract to allow BMI to purchase and track certain materials thereby transferring these duties from DWM. This will eliminate double handling and extra work on the part of DWM.

_
5
.9
-
7
- 23
(4)
_
_
X
-
9
3
_
- 55
Ų
₹
*
₹
7
2
8
ð
Ξ
9
2
ᆵ
•
×
¥
-
49
0
O
_
X
2
Œ
¢
=
#
a l

Estimated Cost for Vertical Meter Installation with PMI Meter Setter

3		17.4	02.3		3
Total	\$44.51 \$36.49 \$8.55	\$89.54	Total	\$116.00 \$0.22 \$13.62 \$105.40 \$8.82 \$11.08 \$11.08 \$1.99 \$9.75 \$266.88	\$64.31
vg time to install	0.75 0.75 0.75	ı	Unit Price	116.00 0.11 0.11 6.81 105.40 8.82 11.08 1.99 9.75	
Rate/hr w/benefits Avg time to Install	\$59.34 \$48.65 \$11.40		Number Required	- 0 0	
Rate/hr	\$43.00 \$35.25 \$11.40	í	8	Transmitter with the services are withing ground	Temods:
Labor Rate/hr	Plumber WM Machinist Cargo Van	Sub-Total	Material	5/8" Meter with AMR Transmitter 3/4" Meter washer 1" Ground Clamp 3/4" PMI Meter Setter w/valves 3/4" Copper Press fitting Brass adaptor to 3/4" NPT 38 " Electric wire for ground 1x 3/4" Bushing Clatal	Dinger of ween memods.
3	aī≥ö	곬	N N	T	
7		¬S	2	5/8" 13/4" (1/3)" (1/3" (1/3" (1/3" (1/3" (1/3" (1/3" (1/3" (1/3" (1/3" (1/3"	
Total	\$89.01 Plu \$72.98 W \$17.10 Ca	\$179.09 Su	Total	\$116.00 \$9.78 \$9.78 \$1.362 \$13.62 \$78.00 \$9.27 \$1.99 \$1.99 \$1.99 \$1.99 \$1.99 \$1.99 \$1.99 \$1.99	
time to Install Total					
Total	\$49.01 \$72.98 \$17.10		Total	\$116.00 \$9.78 \$0.44 \$13.62 \$78.00 \$9.27 \$1.99 \$9.75 \$241.65	
time to Install Total	1.5 \$89.01 1.5 \$72.98 1.5 \$17.10		Unit Price Total	\$116.00 \$9.78 \$0.44 \$13.62 \$78.00 \$9.27 \$1.99 \$9.75 \$241.65	

Annual Overall Cost of vertical installs (6,700 installs) \$2,376,150
Annual Savings on vertical installs \$428,750
% savings on vertical installs 18%

COMMODITY CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	Estimated Quentities	AMR Installation UNIT PRICE	AFR exton FRCE	Installation Extended	Laura Para		icupropal to propagate			
Water	Institution interface Modification and Troubleshooting Fee. Per 8 hour day.	Hour	50	٩	175.00			5	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF	475.00	8	17.500
authoriz	authorized by DWIM Will be performed by a kosneed planteer.	fored	SE SE		-			T			-	2000
WEIGHT S	WELDY SERVICE REstoration Fee. Per job lee for restoring water service at the buffalo box where authorized by DWM. Will be performed by a licensed number of				3	Z0,300.00		,	,	106.00	8	26,500.00
Buffalo	Buffield Box Blowout Service Fee. Per job fee, where authorized, to clear did and debris from	to s	35	*	106.00	78,750.00		8	٠	\$ 106.00	8	78,750.00
maide th	inside the buffalo box or curb box using a high volume compressor.	e e	750	·	206.00	154.500.00		49	•	306.00	6	154 500 00
addition	addition to a meler retroff or replacement, includes b-box turn off.	4000	3								<u>, </u>	
Valve R	Valve Peplacement Fee, 1 1/2 and 2 Inch. For maintenance, where authorized. Fer job lee in	Getan	3	5	\$ 00.00	140,000.00		*	,	\$ 400.00	s	140,000.00
Velve Pe	addition to a meter retroff or replacement, includes b-box turn off.	e each	æ	4	500.00	125,000.00		4	,	00009 \$		2000
metter re	meter retroff or replacement, includes b-box turn off.	toca	,								•	30000
		980	75	5	776.47 \$	58,236.25		*		\$ 776.47	\$	58,235.25
Emerge authoris Bacidis T Re-used, sidewalk,	Emergency Rehabilitation of Existing Water Mater Service (Outside PH 194" 4 1") where authorized, included Diggers Indian, Expansion, Pipe Cut, New Riser Php, Meter Box, Lid. Backlis To Grade, Debris Pembral, up to 18' of pipe replacement, Canzon 24S Pit, Frame & Parg. Re-used, New City of Chicago Lid. Vialve additional if not reused. Additional restoration (pavement, sudewalk, curbing, sociding, etc.) to be done by City Restoration Contagnos.	{	§									
New R19	New R1911B Frames Bing (Neanab) - whore authorized - # printing	1788	3	200	3,300.00 \$	330,000.00	2	1,000.00	100,000,00	\$ 4,300.00	ş	430,000.00
Additiona	Additional Riser/Service Pipe & Filtings (11) Where authorized and more recommend account of	each	8	5	171.00 \$	17,100.00		*	٠	\$ 171.00	55	17,100.00
includes	includes necessary fittings. Valves replacement separate.	5	900	•	91.00	45 500 00		<u>"</u>	,	00.10		200
· includes	- unduction in treat/set/ties in page of interinge (1.5°) - where authorized and pipe replacement exceeds 18° - includes necessary fittings. Valves replacement senarate							+			,	43,300.00
Additiona	Accidional Riser/Service Pipe & Filangs (27) - where authorized and Dice replacement exceeds 18.	5	95	93	\$8 .00	49,000.00		*	•	\$ 98.00	45	49,000.00
includes	Includes necessary fittings. Valves replacement separate.	5	9	<i>•</i>	104.00	10,400.00		•	,	104.90	,	10.400.00
replacement of required fittings.	replacement of bi-box (1" - 1-1/2") - where authorized - includes excavation/backfill to grade and required fittings.	to a	Ş					_	+			
Replacent grade and	Replacement of B-Box (1") with Curb Stop - where authorized - Includes excavation fractal to grade and required (trings.	786	ASS.	3 2	00:00	195,000.00	e e	300.00	90,000,00	\$ 860.00	٠,	285,000.00
Heplacem	Peplacement of B-Box (1-1/2") with Curb Stop where authorized - Includes excavation/becking to	Outch to	SS S	%	936.00 \$	280,800.00	æ	300.00	90,000,08	\$ 1,236.00	s	370,800.00
grade and	grade and required fittings.	each	96	\$ 1.2	1,230.00	61,500.00	- SS - 4 +	300.00	15,000.00	1,530.00	4	76.500.00
Council	Gound Clemps and Strap installation - 1/2" to 1"	(CORO)	9009	\$	+	6,000,00		+	+-			000 000
Metter Sea	Meter Sealing (seal wire and seal installation)	each	-		6				+-			
NOT REP	NOT REPLACE CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE: SEE NEXT TAB FOR DISCUSSION	each	_	**	82.00	8		-	_	ľ		3 8
PEPLACE	EXPRINT MOUTHER MILL, INSIGNED FORCE SEE MEYT TAR FOR DISCUSSION				-	3					•	37.50
Hands-on	Handle-on training for installation of meter setter - 4 his for up to 15 pecole at 36th & lizar	ONE C				86:00		*	•	\$ 92.00	\$	82.08
3/4" Meter	34" Meter Setter Vertical Mount - see specifications below****	TO L			175.00	700.00	*	•	•	\$ 175.00	\$	700.00
34° Metor	34° Meter Setter Horizonta Moure ****	5	4000		*			-		\$ 105.40	.,	421,600.00
Copper Pri	Copper Prase fitting compatible with setter (347).	each	8		*	•	=	111.30	4,452.00 \$	111.30	s	4,452.00
Galvanizor	Galvanized Press fitting compatible with setter (344").	each	\$		"			8.62	3,819.06	8.82	6	3,819.06
Brass fillin	Brass fitting male to setter on one end and nominal 34" NPT on other and	Bach	1300		50	•		8.52	12,376.00 \$	9.52	~	12,376.00
Cranas	Connect Commercial 2/4 (Calca Bit	each	2000	ž	*			11.08	22,160.00 \$	11.08	\$	22,160.00
- Control	outression 34 (riming Bi).	Bach	433		49		•	8.82	1	8.8	9	3,819.08
o laddon	copper swear raing 34 (raing 86). N	each	£39		•			8.82 \$	+		9	3,819,08
Brass Fitti	Calvanized Compression 34* (Fitting B2). Brass Fitting - 34* Familie NPT (A consent of the conse	each	1300		•			+	_		5	22.360.00
(Fitting B7))	condi	9000		•			+	_			
A Press A	aws for Galvanized press fittings.		:		-						<u>"</u>	22,160.00
1 Mater Se	* Mater Setter Vertical Mount - see specifications below****	Long of	,		*	•			4,794.00	282.00	.,	4,794.00
1* Metor Se	* Meter Setter Horizontal Mount ***	E .	4500		•	•	206.12		\$ 00.045,728	206.12	•	927,540.00
	の語のであるとかのの語がないの間には対対なる。同時の語の語のはできた事がないのではなるとはないにはいいのでは、一方の目		この 日本 大学									-

Gawanized Press fiting compatible with segion (11).									
Brass filths male to setter on two end and and and and and and and and and a	each	1462	•		20.82	\$ 30,438.84	4	20.82	30,438.84
Die Jeus (D. L.V. Belling Persons of L.V. 1901 1902 1903	each	0522	s		20.46	\$ 46.035.00	9	84.8	46 (25 00
Copper Compression 1" (Fitting B1).	each	487	•	-	97 00			-	20.000.00
Copper Sweat Fitting 1" (Fitting BS).	£384	i i	, ,	•	OF TO	ı	,		9,964.02
Galvanized Compression 1* (Fitting B2),		100	•	,	2.8	8,964.02	\$	\$0.46	9,964.02
Brass Fitting - 1" Female NPT for connection to existing NPT and male thread to setter		20	5	•	36.46	\$ 51,886.38	*	35.40 ≈	51,886.38
	each	2250	*	u	20.46	\$ 46,035.00	•	20.46	46.035.00
1* Press Jaws for Galvanized press fittings.	each			S	380.00	00.001.8	اً پا	-	0000
	A. S. S. S. S. S.	在國際的日本	Saletonia S	**			Kulture	9	6, 120.00
Copper Prass Billion commatibles with evolute (4 pers)	Salar Alexander		\$ 1	•	¥	\$			
Cabanada Dane (iii)	each	*	•	•	124.24	6,708.98	124.24	24 5	8.708.96
Grand Section 1 1988 Hally CarlyAstude With Scills (1.22).	each	162			127.08	\$ 20,583.72	59	8	20 583 72
come seed, many to sected on one and and nominal 1.25. NPT on other end.	each	250	41	-51	501.18	195 305 00		-	00 900 904
Copper Compression 1.25" (Fitting B1),	cond	7		•	20 20		. .		00.082,021
Copper Sweat Fitting 1.25" (Fitting B5).	5	3	,		8 1	1			1,380.44
Gelvarized Compression 1 25° (Filtim R2)		5		•	98.98	1,880.44	\$ 36.86	2	1,960.44
Brass Fitting - 1.25* Female NPT for connection to existing NPT and male thread to setter (Fitting B7)	each	291	45	9	_	-	4	8	11,352.96
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	100	250	\$	*	36.86	\$ 9,215.00	36.86	9	9,215.00
1.5° Metas Satter Vertical Mourt - see specifications below***	each	17	8	45	1,978.47	\$ 33,599.99	\$ 1,976.47	\$ 11	33,588.99
1.5' Mater Setter Horzontal Moure ****	980	1000			561.98	\$ 561,880.00	\$ 561.86	<u>\$</u>	561,880.00
Copper Press fitting compatible with setter (1 6th	each to	10	9		502.B4	5,929.40	\$ 592.94	 I	5,829.40
Carlament Description comments (1.2.)	each to	106	*	**	86.18	\$ 7,471.44	\$ 69.16	8	7,471,44
Coars a scot frees thing comparine with settler (1.57).	each	325	59		86.18	22.483.50		-	22,483.50
course milety made to setter on one and and nominal 1.5" NPT on other and	each t	200	9		96.08	27 530 00		→	27 520 00
Copper Compression 1.5" (Fitting B1).	foed	108		.	8	2000		-	20,000,00
Copper Sweat Fitting 1.5" (Fitting BS).	1		T		-	l		2	3,346.48
Galvanized Compression 15* (Fitting B2)		8		•		5 5,946.48	\$ 55.06	8	5,946.48
Brass Filling - 1.5' Female NPT for connection to existing NPT and main thread to center	each	326	4	-	115.78 \$	37,622.00	\$ 115.78	\$	37,622.00
	each	98	••	**	\$6.06	27,530.00	\$ 55.06	9	27.530.00
1.5" Press Jaws for Galvanized press fittings.	each	17	9	-	2 541 18 \$		9	+-	90,000
			2.1					-	37.334.7

****Per our discussion today with Andrea Putz, irene Caminer, Steve Tantilio and Undsey Wickman, and your request, we are providing the following price quote on 20,000 meter setter units for the City's to use for meter cut-in installations. In our discussion, neither the City Water Department nor the City's to use for meter cut-in installations. In our discussion, neither the City Water Department nor the City's to use for meter cut-in installations of interest of any type under section 15.6 of the City's current AMR contract with Badger

LABOR SUBJECT TO MBE EQUIPMENT NOT SUBJECT TO MBE TOTAL

\$ 4,648,821.73

\$ 3,052,162.48

Meter, Inc. 3/27/09

When the break occurs, requiring repair to the meter pit and associated plumbing, Bluk restalisation personnel will notify the City and Pit Papair Crew vill have all the required tools focus (Digger), and bugin work willth 2-hours. The Pit Repair Crew vill have all the required bods, equipment, and begin work willthe 2-hours without the sequent bods, equipment, Chemical and personnel to effect the repair. Personnel will include, but not be limited to (Plumbar, Operator, Laborer). If Digger does not each utilities within 2-hour window after intelled not (Plumbar, Operator, Laborer). If Digger does not each utilities that are anosturated during repair. Repair will generally include, but not be limited to Eccanation of the affected area, entroved and replacement of the meter pit box, repair of the service fine from the B-box to the pit and rised lines to the meter (City, and backfill of area to grade. Restoration of inniticating or pavement will be by others. Cost and assuance of all impuring for repairs acity ties will be the instronchablety of the City.

Manufacturing Quality Certificates and Standards for the yaive body

- Manufactured to ISO 9001 Standards
 Will comply with NSF / ANSI 61 drinking water standard
 Wahe is warranted for ? years

/aive Body Specifications

- Mede out of Forged CR (Combine Resistant) Brass also commonly known as DZB brass
 Valves are raised at 600 PSI
 Valves are full port

- Copper is certified to ASTM B 75 and ASTM B280 Fabrication per ASTM 18.22 Meets Brazing standard of ASME Section 9 Meets Brazing standard AWF Standards

- ized into valve assembly and boxed in the USA

- Approved by JAPMO to IGC 263 (standards misranced in IGC 263 are ASME B16.3, ASTM A 197, ASTM F 1387, and NSF/ANSI 81)
- Will lest fitting to NSF 61 drinking water standard
 Ges Approval IMO Lab approval n. CA06.00234 (European Standard)
 Water Approval standard UNI 11779 AOM Lab exproval n. 2007-486PP (European Standard)
 Fitting Guarantiaed for 50 years

- Will comply with NSF-61 stands Guaranteed for 50 years
- ion Resistant or DZR Brass) Made of CR Brass (Con